य अन्याभव्य शिक्षा परिषद (भारत मरबार का एव निश्चित सरयाव) इधिन रोजीव रागित राग्नित राग्नित

शिंथी। परिषद National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory Body of the Government of India) इतित रोजीव समिति मुल्लूलामो साम Southern Regional Committee

F.SRO/NCTE/2007-2008/ 13833

Date: 31/10/07-RPAD

545940

Code : APS05986

## PREAMBLE :

John Sayes W

The Federal Education & Welfare Trust, Ralchur-584101, Karnataka had submitted an application to the Southern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition to Federal Primary Teacher Training Centre, Door No.13-1-260/277, Paras Vatika Layout, Yemarus, Raichur-584102, Karnataka for D.Ed Course on 02.01.2006.

After considering the report of the visiting team as well as other relevant materials furnished by the applicant institution, had noted that the applicant institution does not fuffill the requirements and issued a notice on 17.04.2007. To the applicant institution under provisio to Section 14(3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993, thereby giving an opportunity to the said applicant institution to make a written representation in this behalf.

Further, applicant institution had submitted the written representation on 30.04.2007. The said representation was considered by the Regional Committee on 134th Meeting of SRC held on 29-31 May, 2007 and the Committee decided to refuse recognition.

Accordingly, order of refusal was issued vide Ir.No.4163 dated, 14.06.2007.

The applicant institution preferred appeal under Section 18 of NCTE Act, before NCTE, New Delhi. The Appellate Authority considering the appeal passed an order vide.F.No.89-154/2007 dated. 21.09.2007 reversing the decision of SRC.

The NCTE Headquaters Vide Letter dated 13.09.2007 directed this office to issue the recognition orders to the institution wherever reversal of decision is there and place the decision before SRC Subsequently. Accordingly, Conditional Recognition letter was issued to the institution on 28.09.2007. The institution has submitted reply with necessary annexures and staff approval from the Director, DSERT, Bangalore.

Hence the Order.

## TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4

## ORDER

WHEREAS in terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 Federal Education & Welfare Trust, Raichur-584101, Karnataka has submitted an application to the Southern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition to Federal Primary Teacher Training Centre, Door No.13-1-260/277, Paras Vatika Layout, Yemarus, Raichur-584102, Karnataka for Elementary(D.Ed) course of two years duration with an annual intake of 50 (Fifty) Students.

contd...2



पहली मंत्रिल, सी.एड.जी. मिल्डिंब, एप.एड.टी. पोस्ट, जेपलीर - ५६००३१ Phone : 080-2345 1468 Fax: 080-2345 1514

1\*\* Floor, CSD Building, HMT Post, Stangelore -560 831 E-mail:src@ncte-in.org Website:http://www.srcncte.in AND WHEREAS on scrutiny of the application submitted by the institution the documents attached therewith the afficavit and the input received from the visiting team in the ferm of record and videography, the Committee is satisfied that the institution fulfits the requirements under the provisions of NCTE Ad, Rules and relevant Regulations including the Norms and Standards for the satis teacher education programme such as instructional facilities, infrastructural facilities, library, accommodation, financial resources, laborataries are for running the programme and has appointed duly quaitied teaching staff as per NCTE norms.

12.

- 2-

2

3

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14(3)(a) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Souther's Regional Committee hereby grants recognition to Federal Primary Teacher Training Centra, Door No.13-1-260/277, Paras Vatika Layout, Yemarus, Raichur-584102, Karnataka for conducting Elementary(D.Ed) course of two years duration with an annual linake of 50(Fifty) students under clause 7(12) of Regulations dated 13.01.2006. This order of recognition shall be prospective and take effect from the date of issue of this order, subject to fulfilment of the following:

- The institution shall, within one month of the receipt of recognition order,
  convert the endowment funct account into a joint account to be operated along with an efficial of the Southern Regional Committee.
- 3 The institution shall comply with the various other norms and standards preserved in the NOTE regulations, as amended from time to time.
- iii) The institution shall shift to its own premises / building within three years from the date of recognition. (in case the course is started in ranted premises)
- P) The institution will ensure that <u>Principal and Five</u> faculty members duly sporoved by DSERT, Eargalate are in position for an incake of <u>50</u> students before commencement of the course and a report to this effect shall be sent to the Southern Regional Committee Immediately.
- Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like UGC, affiliating University / bodies. State Government cic, as applicable.
- 5 The institution shall make admissions only after it obtains affiliation from the examining body.
- The institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.

66CO\* 3.483. Stel 010000th an est, 09005000

- The institution shall maintain & update the Web-site as per provisions of NCTE Regulations.
- If the institution contravenes any of the above conditions or any of the provisions of the NCTE Act. Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee shall withdraw the recognition under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

By order,

(Prol. B. Krishna Reddy **Regional Director** 

The Manager Government of India Press Department of publications (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, New Delhi, To

- The Principal
  - Foderal Primary Teacher Training Centre,
  - Door No.13-1-260/277, .
  - Paras Vatika Layout,
  - Yemarus,
  - Raichur-584192 Karnataka
  - EVEN 110100 Total

## Copy to:

- The Secretary, Dept. of Elementary Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, GovL of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
- The Secretary (Education) Government of Kamataka, M.S. Building, Dr. Ambedkar Veedehi, Bangalore-560001, Kamataka
- 3. The Director KSEE Board, Malleshwaram, Bangalore, Karnataka.
- The Director, DSERT, Ring Road, BSK 2<sup>nd</sup> Stage, Bangalore Kamataka.
- The Correspondent, Federal Primary Teacher Training Centre, Door No.13-1-260/277, Paras Vatika Layout, Yemarus, Raichur-584102, Kamataka.
- The Under Secretary(CS), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan,Wing-II, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi – 110002.
- 7. Office Order file / Institution file.

